
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH LAVON BURGESS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5386

MARY PRICE
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1612 K Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-6700

KEVIN B. HUFF
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003
(610) 649-8200

January 29, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE HISTORY AND PURPOSES OF THE RULE OF LENITY SUPPORT ITS APPLICATION TO MANDA- TORY MINIMUM SENTENCES	5
A. The Rule of Lenity Is Rooted in the Narrow Construction of Mandatory Sentences	5
B. This Court Has Employed the Rule of Lenity To Protect the Separation of Powers and the Principle of Legality	10
C. The Rule of Lenity Should Apply to Mandatory Minimum Sentences Today.....	16
II. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES REVERSAL IN THIS CASE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>United States</u>	
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	13, 16
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	18
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	16
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	20
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	14
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	15
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	22
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	22
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	13
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Qual- ity Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	21
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	12, 26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007)	17
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	19
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	15

<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. ---, 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007).....	19
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007)	18
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	17
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	16
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 475 (2007)	19
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. ---, 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006)	21, 22
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	3, 11, 13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	23
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	15
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	23
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	13, 15, 26
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	17
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	18

<i>United States v. Corbett</i> , 215 U.S. 233 (1909)	14
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	14
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Laub</i> , 385 U.S. 475 (1967)	26
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 459 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. ---, 127 S. Ct. 1261 (2007)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	21
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	12, 15, 22
<i>United States v. West</i> , 393 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	3, 10, 11, 13, 15, 26
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	17

England

<i>Evans & Finch's Case</i> , Cro. Car. 473, 79 Eng. Rep. 1009 (1638)	8, 15
<i>Howard's Case</i> , Fost. 77, 168 Eng. Rep. 39 (1751)	26
<i>The King v. Baynes</i> , 1 Leach 7, 168 Eng. Rep. 106 (1731)	8

<i>The King v. Beaney</i> , Russ. & Ry. 416, 168 Eng. Rep. 874 (1820)	7, 8
<i>The King v. Cook</i> , 1 Leach 105, 168 Eng. Rep. 155 (1774)	8
<i>The King v. Hammond</i> , 1 Leach 444, 168 Eng. Rep. 324 (1787)	9, 10
<i>The King v. Midwinter & Sims</i> , Fost. 415, 168 Eng. Rep. 90 (1751)	8, 9
<i>The King v. Page & Harwood</i> , Style 86, 82 Eng. Rep. 550 (1648)	8
<i>The King v. Sterne</i> , 1 Leach 473, 168 Eng. Rep. 338 (1787)	8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

United States

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause).....	13
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	13
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	10
Preamble, 1 Stat. 112	10
§ 31, 1 Stat. 119	10
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, § 141(a)(1), 120 Stat. 587, 602.....	19
Anti-Drug Abuse Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, tit. VI, § 6452(a), 102 Stat. 4181, 4312, 4371	25

Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, tit. II, 84 Stat. 1236, 1242 (1970) (codified, as amended, in part at 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>)	20, 21, 23, 24
21 U.S.C. § 802(13)	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
21 U.S.C. § 802(44)	2, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)(2)	24
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	20
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	2, 4, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	24
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	24
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D)	24
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(2)	24
21 U.S.C. § 841(e)	24
21 U.S.C. § 843(b)	24
21 U.S.C. § 843(d)(1)	24
21 U.S.C. § 843(d)(2)(B)	24
21 U.S.C. § 843(e)	24
21 U.S.C. § 848(c)(1)	24
21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(1)(B)	24
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(5) (2000)	25
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(6) (2000)	25
21 U.S.C. § 853(d)	24
21 U.S.C. § 862a(a)	24
21 U.S.C. § 878(a)(3)	25
21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(9) (1994)	24

Controlled Substances Import and Export Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, tit. III, 84 Stat. 1236, 1285 (1970) (codified, as amended, in part at 21 U.S.C. § 951 <i>et seq.</i>)	24
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(1).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(2).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(3).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 962(b).....	24
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 103(b), 117 Stat. 650, 653 (2003).....	19
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. No. 109-92, § 6(b), 119 Stat. 2095, 2102 (2005)	19
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1837, 1987 (codified, as amended, in part at 18 U.S.C. § 3551 <i>et seq.</i>)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3551(a).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B).....	18
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 90105(c)-(d), 108 Stat. 1796, 1987-88	25
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

England

1 Edw. 6, c. 12, §§ 9, 13 (1547)	6
5 Geo. 2, c. 30, § 1 (1732)	7
11 Geo. 1, c. 29, §§ 5, 6 (1724)	7
18 Eliz. c. 7 (1575-76).....	6
1 & 2 Phil. & M. c. 4 (1554-55)	7
10 Will. 3, c. 12 (1698)	7

OTHER MATERIALS

Cesare Beccaria, <i>An Essay on Crimes and Punishments</i> (4th ed. 1775).....	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> :	
Vol. 1	7
Vol. 4	5, 6, 7
George W. Dalzell, <i>Benefit of Clergy in America & Related Matters</i> (1955).....	6
Henry J. Friendly, "Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes," in <i>Benchmarks</i> 196 (1967)	20
1 Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (1736).....	7, 8, 9
Jerome Hall, <i>Theft, Law and Society</i> (2d ed. 1952).....	5, 6, 9
John H. Langbein, <i>Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	5, 6
Charles de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (1794 ed.).....	11

Herbert L. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (1968)	13, 14
1 Leon Radzinowicz, <i>A History of English Criminal Law and Its Administration</i> (1948)	6, 9
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990).....	14-15, 16
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (5th ed. 1992).....	23
1 James Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883)	5
